

No. 11-91

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

23-34 94th ST. GROCERY CORP., KISSENA BLVD. CONVENIENCE
STORE, INC., NEW YORK ASSOCIATION OF CONVENIENCE STORES,
NEW YORK STATE ASSOCIATION OF SERVICE STATIONS AND
REPAIR SHOPS, INC., LORILLARD TOBACCO COMPANY, PHILIP
MORRIS USA INC., and R. J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO CO., INC.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF HEALTH, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE, NEW YORK
CITY DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, DR. THOMAS FARLEY,
in his official capacity as Commissioner of the New York City Department of
Health and Mental Hygiene, and JONATHAN MINTZ, in his official capacity
as Commissioner of the New York City Department of Consumer Affairs,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
The Honorable Jed S. Rakoff

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, PUBLIC HEALTH –
SEATTLE & KING COUNTY, CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, BOSTON
PUBLIC HEALTH COMMISSION, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA,
CALIFORNIA; CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,
CALIFORNIA; PUBLIC HEALTH LAW & POLICY
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS NEW YORK CITY
BOARD OF HEALTH, *ET AL.***

Seth E. Mermin (CA SBN 189194)
Thomas Bennigson (CA SBN 237804)
PUBLIC GOOD LAW CENTER
3130 Shattuck Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94705
(510) 393-8254

Counsel for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RESOLUTION IS PRESERVED FROM ANY POSSIBLE PREEMPTION BY THE SAVINGS CLAUSE OF THE FSPTCA	6
II. THE WARNING SIGNS ARE GOVERNMENT SPEECH THAT DOES NOT UNCONSTITUTIONALLY CONSTRAIN PLAINTIFFS’ SPEECH.....	9
A. The Mandated Warnings Are Government Speech.....	10
B. The Warning Signs Do Not Impose An Undue Burden On Private Speakers	13
III. THE WARNING SIGNS WITHSTAND CONSTITUTIONAL REVIEW EVEN IF ANALYZED AS COMPELLED PRIVATE SPEECH	17
A. Government May Compel Commercial Factual Disclosures In Order To Insure That Consumers Are Better Informed.....	19
B. That the Mandated Warning Signs Include Disturbing Images and an Admonition To Quit Smoking Does Not Remove Them From “Reasonable Relationship” Scrutiny	20
1. The photographs are factually uncontroversial	20

2.	The Quitline referral is not a statement of controversial opinion triggering heightened scrutiny	21
C.	The Mandated Warning Signs Easily Meet the <i>Zauderer</i> Standard Because They Are Reasonably Related To The State’s Interest And Are Not Unduly Burdensome.....	22
IV.	EVEN IF ANALYZED AS MORE THAN COMPELLED DISCLOSURES, THE WARNING SIGNS WITHSTAND REVIEW	25
A.	Regulations Of Commercial Speech Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny	25
B.	The Warning Sign Requirements Withstand <i>Central Hudson</i> Review	26
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ariz. Life Coalition, Inc. v. Stanton</i> , 515 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Bd. of Trustees v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	16, 25, 26
<i>Caruso v. Yamhill County</i> , 422 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	5, 25, 26, 27
<i>Choose Life Ill., Inc. v. White</i> , 547 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	7
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	10, 15
<i>Commonwealth Brands, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 678 F.Supp.2d 512 (W.D. Ky. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Downs v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>Greater N.Y. Metro. Food Council, Inc. v. Giuliani</i> , 195 F.3d 100 (2d Cir.1999).....	7
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dept. of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	23, 24

<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 630 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Johanns v Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kidwell v. City of Union</i> , 462 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	14
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	4, 26
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1324 (2010).....	17, 18, 19, 26
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>New York State Rest. Ass’n v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18, 19
<i>Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Rowe</i> , 429 F.3d 294 (1st Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Bonta</i> , 272 F. Supp.2d 1085 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	9, 14

<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Shewry</i> , 423 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2005).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N. Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	16, 26
<i>Roach v. Stouffer</i> , 560 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	14
<i>Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc. v. Comm’r of the Va. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 288 F.3d 610 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska ex rel. Douglas</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	16
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	2
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	21
<i>Virginia Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	4
<i>Warner Cable Communications, Inc. v. City of Niceville</i> , 911 F.2d 634 (11th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>W. Va. Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009).....	27

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....10, 15

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....*passim*

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I.....*passim*

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 136(q)(2)(D).....20

15 U.S.C. § 1333.....5

15 U.S.C. § 1334.....3, 6, 7, 8

21 U.S.C. § 387p.....7

Pub. L. 111-31 (2009).....*passim*

RULES AND REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 1500.133(b).....22

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(c).....20

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....1

Notice of Adoption of Health Code § 181.19.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Inst. of Medicine, *Ending the Tobacco Problem:
A Blueprint for the Nation* (2007).....23

Philip Morris USA website,
[http://www.philipmorrisusa.com/en/cms/Products/
Cigarettes/Health_Issues/default.aspx?src=home](http://www.philipmorrisusa.com/en/cms/Products/Cigarettes/Health_Issues/default.aspx?src=home).....5

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Company website,
<http://www.rjrt.com/prinbeliefs.aspx>.....5
